1318

Board of Control













May 11, 2009 11:26 a.m.

Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Ralph 
Cantu, Community Development; Jim Reagan, Engineering; Jim Kudrin, Parks & Rec.; Corey Timko, Utilities; Bob Sultzbaugh, Utilities-Sewer
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Police Department for purchase of ammunition from Vance’s Law Enforcement. This is for the purchase of ammunition that is needed for our annual firearms qualifications and training. Included is the purchase of an armorer kit, which is needed due to the certification of one of our officers as a Colt Armorer in the Department currently not, owning any of these needed tools for this. This expenditure totals $19,789.84. The majority of this purchase, $12,000, will be taken from our Ammunition Account and the remainder $7,789.84 will be taken from our Education Account. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase with Vance’s Law Enforcement in the amount of $19,789.84.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Police Department for purchase of five new 2009 Ford Crown Victoria Police Cruisers. Theses vehicles are available through state purchasing and the total cost is $107,000. Funds are currently available in our Special Revenue Account. Normally, we purchase ten new vehicles each year, however due to the financial situation of the City, this year we are limiting our purchase to five vehicles.
Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve the purchase of Five 2009 Ford Crown Victoria’s in the amount of $107,000.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item was to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Parks & Recreation Department for two new riding lawn mower from Baker Vehicle Systems. The total cost for two new mowers are $13,996.00 which are suitable for our needs. These mowers will be paid for through the Recycling Grant Fund. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve purchase with Baker Vehicle Systems in the amount of $13,996.00. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities-Sewer Department for Sanitary Sewer Repair – E Street at Kansas Avenue. This is for sanitary sewer repairs at E Street and Kansas Avenue to insure the reduction of possible future repairs for major replacement at a cost of $17,500 to be taken form Maintenance of Systems – Street Improvements Account for Terminal Ready Mix. Work will consist of the following:
· Plug both ends of existing 18” VCP sanitary main

· Replace approx. 35LF of existing 18” VCP sanitary main with new 18” PVC SDR 35 including Fruncos on each end, bedding and premium backfill. We will stop east of the tree roots to avoid damage to tree and gas main
· Remove 2 existing inlets and 36 LF of storm main

· Install 2 new precast concrete inlets and new casting

· Replace 36 LF of 12” VCP storm main with new 12’ RCP with premium backfill

· Restore work area to grade using #304 limestone

Total price for this work - $17,500.00
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the contract with Terminal Ready Mix in the amount of $17,500 for emergency repair of 18” sanitary sewer at Kansas & E Street. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities Department for Agreement for Professional Services with Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. This is a contract with Malcolm Pirnie Inc., for the design of the downtown storage and conveyance tunnel. The cost of project is $3,000,000 and was budgeted for in the 2009 Utilities budget. The project will be paid for with a loan from the State Water Pollution Control Board Fund. 
Mayor Krasienko: Is this the last leg of the SSO project?

Mr. Timko: Yes, last leg of the SSO project and this is only for the design work. 
Mayor Krasienko: Is the Ordinance attached to this request?

Mr. Timko: No.

Mayor Krasienko: Get that up here today. What is the total amount?

Mr. Timko: The lump sum is attached.
Mr. Gilchrist: Total amount $3,052,000.00.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the contract with Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Street Print Repair on Broadway. Due to pavement opening for water line repairs, the Broadway decorative stamping has been damaged. The Utilities Department has agreed to pay for the repairs. Gerken Paving has provided a quote of $8,218.75. This price includes mobilization, adding more asphalt, stamping the asphalt, coloring and Duratherm repairs to the crosswalks. We are recommending that the project be awarded to Gerken Paving in the amount of $8,218.75 plus 10% contingencies for a grand total of $9,040.63.
Mayor Krasienko: Is there any other areas where this needed to be repaired?

Mr. Reagan: Yes, a small area done by Gas Company, we don’t have the budget to repair that. 

Mayor Krasienko: Could that contract me extended to fix that area also if we could get the Gas Company to reimburse us for that? 

Mr. Reagan: Yes, I wouldn’t see why not.

Mayor Krasienko: Contact Columbia Gas, because it would be a lot cheaper to do it while they are already there. I will contact them tomorrow.

Mr. Gilchrist: So, do you want to table this?

Mayor Krasienko: No, we can enter into contract, but we may need to add to it at a later date. 
Motion to approve contract with Gerken Paving in the amount of $9,040.63
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Supplemental Agreement No. 1 OPWC Project No. CI 10 L & CI 11 L City of Lorain Contract No. 08-6 General Contractor: Smith Paving & Excavating. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 is for work items that were not included in the original contract. The funds for these items will be paid for from contingency funds for this project. Cost is $1,550.00.
Mr. Reagan: This is for the traffic loop 10’ x 16’ Quad loop on Kansas Ave. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Supplemental Agreement No. 1 in the amount of $1,550.00

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to add to the Agenda a request from Community Development for the Police Department.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to add the above item to the agenda.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to add the above. 

The final item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Business Interiors and Environments in the amount not to exceed $2,400.00. This is for the interior finish design and specifications for the renovations of the Lorain Police Department. Fund will come from the Safety Forced Action Plan Bond Fund. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the contract with Business Interiors and Environments in the amount of $2,400.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

Meeting was adjourned at 11:39 a.m.

____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

    Robert J. Gilchrist, Service Director            

                            Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

